Report No. ES13094

# **London Borough of Bromley**

#### **PART ONE - PUBLIC**

Decision Maker: Environment Portfolio Holder

For Pre-Decision Scrutiny by the Environment PDS Committee

on

Date: 1st October 2013

**Decision Type:** Non-Urgent Executive Non -Key

Title: CONGESTION RELIEF SCHEME: HEATHFIELD ROAD /

WESTERHAM ROAD, PROPOSED ROUNDABOUT

Contact Officer: Spencer Pritchard, Traffic Engineer, Transport & Highways

Tel: 020 8313 4166 E-mail: spencer.pritchard@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies - Executive Director of Environment & Community Services

Ward: Bromley Common and Keston

#### 1. REASON FOR REPORT

1.1 Originally identified as a pinch point by the Congestion Working Group in 2008, the Heathfield Road / Westerham Road junction was subsequently included in the Transport for London (TfL) funded work programme for 2013/14 as a congestion relief scheme. The purpose of the scheme now proposed is to assist traffic flow through this busy junction, in particular vehicles travelling south from Heathfield Road to Westerham Road.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

### 2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Environment Portfolio Holder approves:

- 2.1 The proposed congestion relief scheme as set out in paragraph 3.9 and as shown on the attached drawing number 11473-01 (large scale copies of the drawing will be available at the meeting of the Environment PDS Committee);
- 2.2 Delegation of the decision regarding the final scheme design to the Executive Director of Environment and Community Services, in consultation with Ward Councillors and the Portfolio Holder, having regard to the outcomes of consultation; and

# Corporate Policy

- 1. Policy Status: Existing Policy
- 2. BBB Priority: Quality Environment, Safer Bromley

# **Financial**

- Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost: £37k
- 2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost: N/A
- 3. Budget head/performance centre: TfL LIP funding for congestion relief 2013/14
- 4. Total current budget for this head: £50k, of which £37k is available as an uncommitted balance.
- 5. Source of funding: Transport for London LIP funding

# Staff

- 1. Number of staff (current and additional): One
- 2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 150 staff hours to prepare and consult on this scheme.

# Legal

- 1. Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory Government Guidance
- 2. Call-in: Applicable

#### Customer Impact

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): All road users, residents / businesses in the Keston Village area as well as the 14,400 drivers that pass through this location on average daily.

# Ward Councillor Views

- 1. Ward Councillors were made aware of this proposed scheme through the Members Briefing Paper for Transport Projects Environment PDS Committee April 2013.
- 2. Councillor Michael has commented "I am very pleased to hear about junction improvement at Heathfield Road / Westerham Road". Any other ward Member comments will be reported to PDS Committee and the Portfolio Holder.

#### 3. COMMENTARY

- 3.1 Westerham Road is an A classified road (A233) linking Bromley with Biggin Hill and beyond to the south of the Borough. Heathfield Road is a B classified road (B265) and runs from Keston Village, southerly, to its junction with Westerham Road. Westerham Road is the priority road with traffic on Heathfield Road having to stop to give way.
- 3.2 A traffic turning count was commissioned and completed between 1<sup>st</sup> and 7<sup>th</sup> July 2013 between the hours 7am and 7pm. This revealed that on average each day, between these hours, some 14,400 vehicles pass through this junction.
- 3.3 The survey also revealed that the two highest volumes of traffic travelled southwards from Keston Village towards Biggin Hill (3,900 seven day average) and vice versa (3,600 seven day average).
- 3.4 The next highest volumes of traffic were recorded travelling along Westerham Road (south bound 3,300 seven day average) and Westerham Road (north bound 3,000 seven day average).
- 3.5 The table below provides a summary of the traffic turning count data for this location, detailing the average number of vehicles recorded travelling in each 12 hour period.

	Day 1	Day 2	Day 3	Day 4	Day 5	Day 6	Day 7	Total	7 day average
Westerham Road (south bound)	3300	3629	3434	3483	3461	3276	2781	23364	3338
Westerham Road (south bound) to Heathfield Road (right turn)	58	79	87	53	73	62	75	487	70
Westerham Road (north bound)	2962	3116	3033	3115	3079	2981	2623	20909	2987
Westerham Road (north bound) to Heathfield Road (left turn)	4292	4483	4307	4402	4319	3365	2804	27972	3996
Heathfield Road (south bound) to Westerham Road (left turn)	114	125	111	108	123	118	119	818	117
Heathfield Road (south bound) to Westerham Road (right turn)	4018	4082	4174	4108	4234	3515	2883	27014	3859

- An analysis of the recorded personal injury collision records for this location has revealed that there have been three recorded personal injury collisions in the three year study period to the end of April 2013. These three collisions resulted in 4 recorded personal injuries, in each case slight injuries. 'Failing to look properly' was a contributory factor in two of the three recorded collisions.
- 3.7 An analysis of the recorded personal injury collision record for a wider area, including 'chicken farm bend' revealed that there have been an additional three recorded personal injury collisions during the same 3 year study period. Two of these additional collisions occurred approaching 'chicken farm bend'. Excessive speed was a recorded contributory factor in two of the three collisions. These additional three collisions resulted in three recorded personal injuries, one of which was considered serious.
- 3.8 The introduction of a formal roundabout at this location would be likely to have a positive impact on vehicle speeds at this location, acting as a speed reducing feature. Reduced vehicle speeds would also afford drivers increased time to assess whether it was safe to make a manoeuvre at the junction.

- 3.9 Taking into account the current volume of traffic passing through this location, and the various desired traffic movements; it is recommended that highway improvement works are undertaken. These would involve removing the existing priority type junction and construction of a new three-arm roundabout with a physical central island, incorporating a hatched over-run area to cater for large HGV vehicles. The proposed design would also require the relocation of the existing bus stop and lay-by that is currently located on Heathfield Road.
- 3.10 This design would offer the greatest benefits in terms of road safety. Vehicle speeds would be reduced to a safe level on the approach to and exit from the junction, and in particular the speed of vehicles travelling south towards 'chicken farm bend' (between Heathfield Road and Downe Road) would be reduced. It is likely that it would also have a positive effect on vehicle speeds through Keston Village, whilst maximising traffic flow through the junction from all directions.
- 3.11 Reduced vehicle speeds would also assist pedestrians travelling between the three separate bus stops at this location, as well as the car park situated on Heathfield Road. To further assist pedestrians a dedicated dropped kerb tactile crossing is proposed to assist in crossing Heathfield Road.
- 3.12 Subject to the Portfolio Holder's approval for the proposed scheme, a formal consultation will be undertaken with comments and views sought from each of the statutory consultation groups and organisations.

#### 4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

- 4.1 Policy T5 of the Unitary Development Plan states: "The Council will seek to improve the environmental quality, capacity and safety of local roads where appropriate, either by minor improvement or suitable traffic management schemes".
- 4.2 The Environment Portfolio Plan 2013-16 includes the key aims: 'Improve the road network and journey times for all users'; and 'Promote safe and secure travel'.

#### 5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The estimated implementation cost of the proposal is currently £37k. The cost will be met from TfL LIP funding for congestion relief 2013/14. £50k was allocated to this scheme and an uncommitted balance of £37k is available to meet the costs of the works proposed in this report.

# 6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 It will be necessary to undertake highway improvement works under powers granted through The Highways Act 1980 Part V.

Non-Applicable Sections:	Personnel
Background Documents: (Access via Contact Officer)	N/A